presented or since the date when the combining entities first came under the common control, where this is a shorter
period, regardless of the date of the common control combination.

The comparative amounts in the consolidated financial statements are presented as if the entities had been combined
at the previous balance sheet date unless they first came under common control at a later date.

Transaction costs, including professional fees, registration fees, costs of furnishing information to shareholders, costs
or losses incurred in combining operations of the previously separate businesses, incurred in relation to the common
control combination that is to be accounted for by using merger accounting are recognised as expenses in the year
in which they are incurred.

Reconciliation of the results of operations for the year ended 31 December 2011 and as at 31 December 2011
previously reported by the Group and the restated amounts presented in the consolidated financial statements are
set out below:

For the year ended
31 December 2011 (Restated)

For the
year ended

31 December
2012

The Group

The Group
Nantong

Transport Elimination The Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(as previously
reported)

(restated)

Results of operations
Revenue 6,716,034 119,752 (6,822) 6,828,964 8,082,895
Profit from operations 732,627 6,172 – 738,799 936,032
Profit for the year 574,591 4,449 – 579,040 765,576
Profit for the year attributable to

equity shareholders of
the Company 567,060 4,449 – 571,509 759,863

CIMC ENRIC HOLDINGS LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2012 59

Notes to the Financial Statements

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(b) Basis of preparation of the financial statements (Continued)

As at 31 December 2011 (Restated)
As at

31 December
2012

The Group

The Group
Nantong

Transport Elimination The Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(as previously
reported)

(restated)

Financial position
Current assets 4,895,412 83,973 (8,012) 4,971,373 5,324,243
Total assets 6,655,018 130,045 (8,012) 6,777,051 7,727,182
Current liabilities 2,830,322 60,650 (8,012) 2,882,960 3,115,212
Total liabilities 3,293,673 60,650 (8,012) 3,346,311 3,649,343
Equity attributable to equity

shareholders of the Company 3,341,132 69,395 – 3,410,527 4,051,913

The measurement basis used in the preparation of the financial statements is the historical cost basis except that the
following assets and liabilities are stated at their fair value as explained in the accounting policies set out below:

– financial instruments classified as available-for-sale or as trading securities (see note 2(f)); and

– derivative financial instruments (see note 2(g)).

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with HKFRSs requires management to make judgements,
estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income

[…]

Cash and cash equivalents 1,429 233,530 58,662 43,404 – –
Advance from customers – (150,716) – – – (459)
Trade and bill payables – (101,428) – (1,763) – (18,266)
Other payables and accrued

expenses (2,700) (105,605) – (2,421) – –
Bank loans – (130,181) – – – (398)

Overall net exposure (1,251) 105,386 58,662 124,837 – (18,648)

The Company Exposure to foreign currencies

2012 2011
RMB USD Euro RMB USD Euro

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cash and cash equivalents 2,922 – – 1,429 8,327 8,414
Deposits, other receivables

and prepayments 20 – – 20 – –
Other payables and accrued

expenses – – – (2,700) – –

Overall net exposure 2,942 – – (1,251) 8,327 8,414

124 CIMC ENRIC HOLDINGS LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2012

Notes to the Financial Statements

41 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES (Continued)

(d) Currency risk (Continued)

(iv) Sensitivity analysis
The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit after tax (and retained profits) that
would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the balance sheet date
had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained constant.

The Group 2012 2011
Increase/

(decrease) in
foreign

exchange

Effect
on profit

after tax and
retained

Increase/
(decrease) in

foreign
exchange

Effect
on profit

after tax and
retained

% RMB’000 % RMB’000

RMB 5% 110 5% 43
(5%) (110) (5%) (43)

USD 5% 9,501 4% 3,464
(5%) (9,501) (4%) (3,464)

HKD 5% 1,017 4% 1,920
(5%) (1,017) (4%) (1,920)

Euro 5% 584 7% 6,763
(5%) (584) (7%) (6,763)

GBP 5% 1,896 7% 6,763
(5%) (1,896) (7%) (6,763)

DKK 5% 219 7% 959
(5%) (219) (7%) (959)

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the instantaneous effects
on each of the Group entities’ profit after tax (and retained profits) measured in the respective functional
currencies, translated into Renminbi at the exchange rate ruling at the balance sheet date for presentation
purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to re-measure
those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to foreign currency risk at the balance
sheet date, including inter-company payables and receivables within the Group which are denominated in a